CITY OF DANA POINT

PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT
DATE: May 22, 2017
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
URSULA LUNA-REYNOSA, DIRECTOR
JOHN CIAMPA, SENIOR PLANNER

SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP17-0003 TO ALLOW THE
UNDERPINNING OF A HOUSE’'S FOUNDATION ON A COASTAL
BLUFF LOT LOCATED IN THE RSF-3 ZONING DESIGNATION AT
34567 CAMINO CAPISTRANO

RECOMMENDATION:

APPLICANT:
REPRESENTATIVE:
REQUEST:

LOCATION:

NOTICE:

ENVIRONMENTAL.:

That the Planning Commission adopt the attached resolution
approving Coastal Development Permit CDP17-0003.

Patti Thompson, Property Owner
Patti Thompson, Property Owner

Approval of a Coastal Development Permit to allow the
underpinning of a house’s foundation on a coastal bluff lot
located within the City's Coastal Overlay District (the
California Coastal Zone) and the Appeals Jurisdiction of the
California Coastal Commission.

34567 Camino Capistrano (APN 123-381-06) (the “Property”)

Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners
within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot
radius on May 11, 2017, published within a newspaper of
general circulation on May 11, 2017, and posted on May 11,
2017 at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point and Capistrano
Beach Branch Post Offices, as well as the Dana Point Library.

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
the project is found to be Categorically Exempt per Section
16301 (Class 1 — Existing Facilities) in that the project
proposes to repair the damaged foundation for the house.
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ISSUES:

* Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan and Local Coastal Program
Land Use Plan/Implementing Actions Program (LCP).

* Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the LCP for approval of a
Coastal Development Permit (CDP).

* Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding
neighborhood.

BACKGROUND:

The Property is comprised of a single, legal lot totaling .23 acres (10,019 square feet) and
fronts Camino Capistrano to the northeast and a coastal bluff (as defined in Section
9.27.030 of the DPMC) to the south. The Property contains a two-story, 2,959 square foot
single-family residence and attached three car garage and is bordered on three sides by
residential development. The Property is zoned Residential Single-Family 3 (RSF-3),
located in the City’s Coastal Overlay District, as well as the Appeals Jurisdiction of the
California Coastal Commission. '

The house is a legal nonconforming structure because it was constructed in 1972 prior
to the current development standards and the Coastal Act with a 23 foot coastal bluff
setback when a 40 foot setback is now required. In 2008, the property received a CDP
and Minor Site Development Permit ((SDP(M)) for the demolition of the house and the
construction of a new house; however, the project was never initiated by the property
owner and the approval expired. As part of the project review, Public Works was
comfortable reducing the 40 foot coastal bluff setback (per Section 9.27.030(c)(4) of the
DPMC) to 25 feet because of the stable geological conditions of the Property as
supported by geotechnical analysis. The current application does not include the
demolition of the house rather only a repair to the existing foundation, a new geotechnical
report was required and Public Works has reviewed the report and determined that the
reduction in the required setback to 25 feet is still acceptable because the geological
conditions remain unchanged.

DISCUSSION:

The proposed scope of work includes underpinning the house’s foundation on a coastal
bluff lot to stabilize the settling structure and repair the foundation. Underpinning the
foundation would be achieved with the addition of 21 deepened footings that would be
three feet wide and five feet deep and secured to the existing foundation. The footings
would be placed in specific locations underneath the house to stabilize the foundation.
The project will not result in any exterior modifications, increase in height, or relocation
of the structure. No other site modifications are proposed in addition to underpinning
the house’s foundation.
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Coastal Development Permit CDP17-0003

Per Section 9.69.040 (b)(1) (Exemptions) of the DPMC, proposed improvements to any
structure located on a beach, wetland, or seaward of the mean high tide line, or where
the structure or proposed improvement would encroach within 50 feet of the edge of a
coastal bluff as described in Chapters 9.27 and 9.75, shall require application for a
CDP. A CDP is required for this project because the underpinning is located within 50
feet of the coastal biuff edge. As identified on the plans, all of the new structural
footings would be located behind the 25 foot setback from the coastal bluff edge and
would comply with the applicable development standards for the RSF-3 zoning district.
The project would not result in any landform alterations or exterior modifications to the
site.

Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of seven (7) findings to approve a
Coastal Development Permit, requiring that the project:

1. Be in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as defined in Chapter
9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b); 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

2. If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any
body of water, be in conformity with the public access and public recreation
policies. of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14
CA Code of Regulations/13096).

3. Conform with Public Resources Code Section 21000 and following, and there
are no feasible mitigation measures or feasible altematives available which
would substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the activity may
have on the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

4. Be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive
habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreation areas,
and will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources.

5. Minimize the alterations of natural landforms and not result in undue risks from
geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards.

6. Be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where
feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas.

7. Conform to the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable Specific Plan, Local
Coastal Program, or any other applicable adopted plans and programs.
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The recommended findings for approval of the CDP are outlined in the draft Resolution
No. 17-05-22-XX, attached to this report as Action Document 1.

CORRESPONDENCE: To date, no correspondence has been received regarding this
project.

CONCLUSION: Staff finds that the proposed project is consistent with the policies and
provisions of the City of Dana Point General Plan Zoning Ordinance and Local Coastal
Program. As the project has been found to comply with all standards of development,
staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft Resolution,
approving Coastal Development Permit 17-0003 subject to the findings and conditions
of approval contained therein.

g g O )

/ John Ciampa, Senior Planner Ursula Luna-Reynosa, Director
Community Development Department

ATTACHMENTS:

Action Documents

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 17-05-22-xx

Supporting Documents

2. Vicinity Map
3. Site Photos

4. Plans



RESOLUTION NO. 17-05-22-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT CDP 17-0003 TO ALLOW THE UNDERPINNING OF A HOUSE’S
FOUNDATION ON A COASTAL BLUFF LOT LOCATED IN THE
RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY 3 (RSF-3) ZONING DISTRICT AT 34567
CAMINO CAPISTRANO

The Planning Commission for the City of Dana Point does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, Patti Thompson (the “Applicant”) is the owner of the real property
commonly referred to as 34567 Camino Capistrano (APN 123-381-06) (the “Property”);
and

WHEREAS, the Applicant filed a verified application for a Coastal Development
Permit to allow the underpinning of a house’s foundation on a coastal bluff lot; and

WHEREAS, said verified application constitutes a request as provided by Title 9 of
the Dana Point Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15301 (Class 1 — Existing Facilities) in that
the application proposes to repair the existing house’s foundation; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did, on the 22" day of May, 2017, hold a
duly noticed public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said request; and

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, upon hearing and considering all testimony and
arguments, if any, of all persons desiring to be heard, said Commission considered all
factors relating to Coastal Development Permit CDP17-0003.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of
the City of Dana Point as follows:

A. That the above recitations are true and correct and incorporated
herein by this reference.

B. Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning

Commission adopts the following findings and approves CDP17-
0003 subject to the following conditions of approval:

Action Document #1
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Findings:

Coastal Development Permit CDP17-0003

1.

That the project is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program
as defined in Chapter 9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333,
30604(b); 14 Cal. Code of Regulations/13096) in that Public Works
reviewed the geotechnical report for the property and determined
that per Section 9.27.030(c)(4) of the DPZC a reduction of the coastal
bluff setback from 40 feet to 25 feet is justified based on the
geotechnical conditions of the site. The deepened footings to
underpin the house’s foundation comply with the required 25 foot
setback from the coastal bluff edge. The site and proposed
improvements are found to comply with the Dana Point General Plan
and Zoning Code (the latter acting as the Local Coastal Program for
the property) standards of the RSF-3 zoning district in that the
project will not result in any exterior modifications to the house.

If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of
any body of water, that the project is in conformity with the public access
and public recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act.
(Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14 Cal. Code of Regulations/13096) in that
the project is not located between the nearest public roadway and
the sea or shoreline and will not impact public access ways or areas
of recreation. Adequate public access to public tidelands or areas of
recreation exist nearby at City, County, and State beaches and
accordingly, the project conforms to the public access and
recreation policies of Chapter Three of the California Coastal Act.

That the project conforms to Public Resources Code Section 21000 (the
California Environmental Quality Act - CEQA) and following, that there are
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which
would substantially lessen any potentially significant adverse impact that
the activity may have on the environment (Coastal Act/30333; 14 Cal.
Code of Regulations/13096) in that the project qualifies as
Categorically Exempt from review under CEQA pursuant to Section
15301 (Class 1 — Existing Facility) because the project proposes the
foundation repair of the existing house by underpinning the single-
family dwelling. No exterior modifications are proposed as part of the
project.

That the project has been sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts
to environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic resources located in
adjacent parks and recreation areas, and will provide adequate buffer
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areas to protect such resources in that the project is not located
adjacent to any environmentally sensitive habitat or scenic
resources. The project will not result in any exterior modifications to
the site as the foundation underpinning for the house will be located
below grade and under the existing footprint of the house. The
project will not impact any landscaped areas or result in any
alterations to natural landforms.

That the project minimizes the alteration of natural landforms and will not
result in undue risks from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and
fire hazards in that the subject site is a developed property located
within an established area of residential uses and the proposed
foundation underpinning to the house will comply with the required
25 foot coastal bluff setback. The underpinning of the foundation will
not result in any alterations to natural landforms because the work
will be located under the existing house’s footprint. The project will
not result in any expansion of the house or exterior modifications to
the site because all of the proposed work is located underneath the
house.

That the project is visually compatible with the character of surrounding
areas, and, where feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in
visually degraded areas in that the proposed project is for the
underpinning of a house’s foundation on a coastal bluff and will not
result in any exterior modifications to the house. The deepened
footings for underpinning the foundation will conform to the
development standards of the RSF-3 zoning district and the Coastal
Overlay District by placing them outside the 25 foot coastal bluff
setback. The project will ensure the house remains in character with
the neighborhood because it will not result in any exterior
modifications to the structure because all of the improvements will
be located below grade.

That the project conforms with the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable
Specific Plan, Local Coastal Program, or any other applicable adopted
plans and programs in that the project was reviewed by Planning and
Building/Safety  Division staffs as well as the Public
Works/Engineering Department and found to conform with
applicable requirements of the Dana Point Zoning Code (which
serves as the implementing document for the General Plan and Local
Coastal Program for the subject property). There are no adopted
specific plans that apply to the subject property.
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Conditions:

General:

1.

Approval of this application permits the underpinning of the house’s
foundation on a coastal bluff at 34567 Camino Capistrano in accordance
with the plans on file with the Community Development Department.
Subsequent submittals for this project shall be in substantial compliance
with the plans presented to the Planning Commission, and in compliance
with the applicable provisions of the Dana Point General Plan, Local
Coastal Program and Zoning Code.

Approval of this application is valid for a period of 24 months (two years)
from the noted date of determination. If the development approved by this
action is not established, or a building permit for the project is not issued
within such period of time, the approval shall expire and shall thereafter be
null and void.

The application is approved as a plan for the location and design of the
uses, structures, features, and materials shown on the approved plans.
Any demolition beyond that described in the approved plans or any
relocation, alteration, or addition to any use, structure, feature, or material,
not specifically approved by this application, will nullify this approving action.
If any changes are proposed regarding the location of, or alteration to the
appearance or use of any structure, an amendment to this permit shall be
submitted for approval by the Director of Community Development. If the
Director determines that the proposed change complies with the provisions,
spirit and intent of this approval action, and that the action would have been
the same for the amendment as for the approved site plan, he/she may
approve the amendment without requiring a new public hearing.

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions attached
to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for revocation of said
permit.

This Resolution shall be copied in its entirety, placed directly onto a
separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of any plans submitted to the
City of Dana Point Building/Safety Division for plan check.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless the City of Dana Point ("CITY"), its agents, officers, or
employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the CITY, its
agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an
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approval or any other action of the CITY, its advisory agencies, appeal
boards, or legislative body concerning the project. Applicant's duty to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City shall include paying the
CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning the claim,
action, or proceeding.

The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall further protect, defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, and agents
from any and all claims, actions, or proceedings against the City, its
offers, employees, or agents arising out of or resulting from the
negligence of the Applicant or the Applicant's agents, employees, or
contractors. Applicant's duty to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the
City shall include paying the CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses
incurred concerning the claim, action, or proceeding. The Applicant shall
also reimburse the City for City Attorney fees and costs associated with
the review of the proposed project and any other related documentation.

The Applicant and owner, and their successors in interest, shall be fully
responsible for knowing and complying with all conditions of approval,
including making known the conditions to City staff for future governmental
permits or actions on the project site.

The project shall meet all water quality requirements including Low Impact
Development (LID) implementation.

The applicant shall be responsible for coordination with water district, sewer
district, SDG&E, AT&T California and Cox Communication Services for the
provision of water, sewer, electric, cable television and telephone and
services. The applicant is responsible to coordinate any potential conflicts
or existing easements.

The applicant shall exercise special care during the construction phase of
this project to prevent any off-site siltation. The applicant shall provide
erosion control measures of a type, size and location as approved by the
Director of Public Works. The erosion control measures shall be
constructed to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works prior to and
during all construction activities. The applicant shall maintain the erosion
control devices until the final approval of all permits.

The applicant, property owner or successor in interest shall prepare a
Waste Management Plan to the City’s C&D official per the Dana Point
Municipal Code. A deposit will be required upon approval of the Waste
Management Plan to ensure compliance. The Waste Management Plan
shall indicate the estimated quantities of material to be recycled and the
locations where the material is to be taken for recycling.
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10.

11.

12.

The applicant shall limit all construction activities within the coastal bluff-top
setback area. The coastal bluff shall be protected at all times from potential
erosion and construction activity.

The 25 bluff edge setback deviation, as justified by the submitted
geotechnical documents, shall be clearly shown on all plans submitted for
review and approval.

Per Municipal Code Section 9.27.030, no new structure foundations or
improvements requiring a building permit will be allowed within the 25’ bluff
edge setback. Review of the submitted plans indicates that all proposed
underpinning foundation elements are shown behind and locally
immediately landward of the indicated 25’ bluff edge setback line. Please
note that any portion of new foundation for any structure/improvement
requiring a permit is not allowed within the bluff edge setback. Should the
existing foundations and/or slab be found not suitable for the proposed
improvements during construction, all new foundations for habitable space
will be required to be landward of the 25’ bluff edge setback.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit:

13.

14.

The applicant shall submit a geotechnical report in compliance with all the
City of Dana Point standards for review and approval.

All plans submitted shall reflect the determined Bluff Edge and all
associated setbacks, as shown on the “Geotechnical Recommendations for
Underpinning...” report prepared by Geofirm.

Prior to final approval of all permits:

15.

16.

17.

18.

A Final Geotechnical Report, presenting the results of all geotechnical
observation/testing performed as part of the project, shall be prepared by
the geotechnical consultant in accordance with the City of Dana Point
Grading Manual.

All landscaping and/or structural best management practices (BMPs) shall
be constructed and installed in conformance with approved plans and
specifications.

The final condition of the bluff edge setback shall be in accordance with
Municipal Code Section 9.27.030, with no new structure foundations or
improvements requiring a building permit within the bluff edge setback.

The owner shall coordinate with the Planning Division to schedule a final
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site inspection to ensure the project was constructed per plan and all
conditions of approval have been satisfied.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning
Commission of the City of Dana Point, California, held on this 22™ day of May, 2017 by
the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Eric A. Nelson
Planning Commission

ATTEST:

Ursula Luna-Reynosa, Director
Community Development Department



Vicinity Map

34567 Camino Capistrano, CDP 17-0003

Supporting Document #2
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Concrete Deck & supports

MASONRY N/A,

Retalning walls

Pilasters -

ing steel and

Adhestve or Expanslon anchors

wooD [N/A

Connections Including aalling, bolting, tie downs, beam hangers, framing hangers

Prefabricated wood shear panels per the £5 Report for the product I

10ad path connections, drag struts, collectors, A34/A35, blacking, etc, i R R

Thickness and nall spacing of diaphragms

Shear wall type, length nalling, 3X members and Hu|downs

I/ il suppoit post detalls

STRUCTURAL STERL W/

Fetd welding

Moiment Frame connections & attachments

CENERAL NOTES
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2.

REINFO?ZCING STEEL NOTEE

sozal
- REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ANG

»Gﬂws«to(ry 402.0 ,. OR

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL , ELEN AND SITE 1 Esm

WORIS JAND NOTIFY THE T Y OF ANY

ALL OMSSIINS AND CONFLICTS.BETWEEN THE vmmwmemwwswm
SPECACATIONS BHALL BEBROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANT
WORK SO NVOLVED, B . .
RESOLVE ANY CONFLICTS ON THE WOH  THE

CONSTRUCTION. -

THE CONTR, SHALL e Lo OF uTuITY
PRIOR TO BEGINNING EXCAVATION,
NO FrEs, 'mmmrs.nqﬁws=w SLABS, BEAMS,
m*smmoamna: -NOR SHALL ANY BTRUCTURAL MEM2ER BE CUT FOR PPES, DUSTS, ETC.
AL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS,

AL RIAL AND ()  SHALL O TO THE REGL
N BULDNG SALIFORNA BULDING CODE,

1 TO ASTM AGIS 864 AND SIALLER.

SHaLL
GHADE 80 (fy = 60 kef) > SHALL

cs-rm PLACONG SHALL BE CE WiTH.CE
STESL NSTITUTE "MARUAL OF STANDARD FRACTICE MTETW

LAPQATWM' SHALL BE: 40 BAR DIAMETER
DAMETER OR 247 MNMU-\FOR UNLESS NOTED
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FOUNDATION NOTES Revisions | av
PER CATPACADE-

1 NAILING INTO PRESSURE TREATED WOOD St PLATE SHALL USE HOT DPPED ZNG COATED 17
GALVANZED OR STAN ESS BTEEL NALS,

"HOTE‘
A TGET AL NEW PRos 2! CLR MIN.
_FRov 25! @eTEACK- LINE

2. THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE A 2:3-(F
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SOLS REPCRT.
SIGNED; DATE: Re.copp.

3, ALL DMENSIONS SHALL BE FELD VERIRED WITH ARCHTECTURAL DR ANY CASCREF %‘?9'7
SHALL 3E RESOLVED WITH ENGINESR. QﬁLDb~ DEPT.

T;LE: EXIET, WALL

| l /Fjle'r 235, Tee

ER 4 PRIOR TO CALLING FOR FOUNDATION INSPECTION, FINAL GRADNG AND COMPACTION
15T, 4r& £ARD SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED B THE SUILDING DEPARTMENT AND ANY REMISICGN FREH

THE ORIGINAL BOILS REPORT INCORPORATED INTO THE PLANS AND SPECIRCATIONS.

—= . U - y t " ' - 3 1 B PRIOR TO FOUNDATION NSPECT\DN. ALl REQURED CASTNNPLACE FASTENERS SHAUL. BE
) + ) . a2t 7. $t g+ 73 . secuRELY TED I PLACE v

e B & T SHALL INSPECT AND APPROVE GRADING ANC
. . : wv;m-nansm‘romm F FORIMS, RENFORCING STEEL OR CONCRETE: W CASES
INVEAMNG ENGANEERED FLL, A SOLS ENGINEER SHALL PROVIOE THE INSFECTION AND

Ny —

1. REMOVE AND RECOUPACT SOL AT ALL SLAD AREAS PER SOILS ENGINEER'S REQUIREENTS.

USE CBSA POST BASE AT POSTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE ON PLANS,

7
a

. 9 SEE SITE PLAN FOR FINGH AND EXISTING GRADE ELEVATIONS AND CONTOURS.
- R

. SOk DESKEN PARAMETERS:
BEARNG VAL _OOC pef.
EXPANSIVE POTENTIALS
PASSIVE RESISTANCE: 100 b/ft?
FRICTION, .25

WN.._/ d
L&\ M, 7

Ik

T
2
B

L mssaqs5mu_mvEArymmmﬁmnmaméNrsoLa'ﬁ}\e NOTED,

T @ THE RECOMME: OF THE. NCED SOLS REFORT SHALL BE FOLLOWED AND THE
REPORT BHALL BECOME A PART OF THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, REPORT HAS BEEN
PREPARED BY;,_GEOFRM, PROJECT NO. THES-02 REPORT NO. 16-7867 DATED: 4122016, :

05

FIELD VERIFIED

T

13, SOLS ENGINEER SHALL VERFY WITH 4 FELD MEMO THAT CONSTRUCTION AT THE G6ITE 16 N |
" ACCORDANCE \MTH THE RECOMHMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS OF HIS REPORT. SOL ENGIVEER
SHALL STAMZ AND SIGN MEMO.

A,

12" [MIN,INTD
Ve

TERRAZCE
12
2,

1. FNGHED EXCAVATION FOR FOUNDATION SHALL BE NEAT AND TRUE 7O LINE WITH ALL LOOSE
MATERIAL AN STANDHNG WATER REMOVED FROM EXCAVATION. :

W AL AL . AND 15 TO BE COMPACTED TO 20%
VT - HAXINLY DEAE‘TY (OR roRa lé D!R_CTE?). NSPECTION 5. REQUIRED DURING . FRLL. FLL AND.
ECPACTION, H

email: harlar2OO1@acl.com

V4D 4T B2O3

;B.;I‘HBKESHALL NOWORMVATDNSsFEETORmRENDEPTKNTOWHGHA‘
PERSON 15 REQUIRED TO DESICEND OR OSTAIN PERMIT FROM STATE OF CALIFORNA, DIMSION OF .
OCCUPATIONAL PERMIT AND PERMIT/

THS .
sﬂ»u. BE CBTANED PRICR TO COMPENEEMENT OF ARY WORK.

B3 Fsuomsm OBTMASWPEMTPMRTOEMOFWM

FLINE o7 EXCTING Hovse . ! . s R eaf.nm BY THE PROJECT ENGINEERING GEOLOGET, Pm.:zf:r aunﬁemaz 3

' 437 glerineyrej'-'laguhc;_}}::'eac'h califernia 22651}

: I’rar‘old : lavl"SOh. structural des!.g.ﬁ

REQUIRED VERIFICAT(ON AND INSPECTCON OF SOILS

CONTINUOUS BURING | PERIODICALLY DURING | *

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION TASK TASKLISTED - TASK LISTED

- Vertfy matertals bekow fotings are adequets ko

Y| actieve the dosign bearlng capadlty. [l
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THIS & NOT & BCUNOARY SURVEY. 1E TOPGCRAFHI FEATURES AS SHOAN

O THIS AP YAY BE ADWSILO REGAMWE 30 THE PLO UPOH COMPLERON

OF A BOUSIQARY SURVEY

TEE PLAT FOR TS SURVEY WAS FRIPARED WIlHOU! & SITLE REPOHI
UNPLOTIED ZASENENTS MAY EXIST ON THi SUBJECT FROPERTY.

BOURDARY KOIE:

EASEVIHT ROTE-

Figure 1, Bluff Edge and setback locations
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